

No. 99-1823

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WAFFLE HOUSE, INCORPORATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN  
RAE T. VANN \*  
MCGUINNESS, NORRIS & WILLIAMS, LLP  
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory Council

July 2001

\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ENDORSE THE WELL-REASONED APPROACH TAKEN BY THE SECOND, FOURTH, AND EIGHTH CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS, WHICH STRIKES A PROPER BALANCE BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT’S DUTY TO ERADICATE UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION AND THE STRONG PUBLIC POLICY FAVORING PRIVATE AGREEMENTS TO ARBITRATE .....	7
A. The Court Below Joins the Second and Eighth Circuit Courts of Appeals, Properly Disallowing Pursuit of Victim-Specific Relief in a Public Enforcement Action on Behalf of an Individual Who Has Agreed To Arbitrate Employment-Related Claims ..	7
B. The EEOC’s Enforcement Authority Under Title VII and an Individual’s Conduct in Resolving Statutory Claims Are Not Mutually Exclusive .....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. AUTHORIZING THE EEOC TO PURSUE VICTIM-SPECIFIC REMEDIES ON BEHALF OF INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE SUBJECT TO VALID AGREEMENTS TO ARBITRATE EMPLOYMENT CLAIMS WOULD UNDERMINE THE STRONG PUBLIC POLICY IN FAVOR OF ARBITRATION.....	13
A. This Court Has Confirmed Repeatedly That Arbitration Is a Valid Means of Resolving Employment-Related Disputes, Most Recently in <i>Circuit City v. Adams</i> .....	13
B. Permitting the EEOC To Litigate on Behalf of Individuals Who Have Signed Valid Agreements To Arbitrate Undercuts the Very Purposes for Which Arbitration Is Favored .....	15
III. ALLOWING THE EEOC TO PURSUE VICTIM-SPECIFIC REMEDIES ON BEHALF OF AN EMPLOYEE WHO MAY SEEK SUCH RELIEF IN ARBITRATION WOULD DISCOURAGE EMPLOYERS FROM PARTICIPATING IN ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF DISPUTE RESOLUTION.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1302 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Frank's Nursery &amp; Crafts, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 9, 10
<i>EEOC v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 805 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. granted</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1401 (2001).....	4, 5
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	12
<i>Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 210 F.3d 814 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 383 (2000).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	13
<i>United Steelworkers v. American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	13
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel &amp; Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	13, 14
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	13, 14
 STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 7
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 8
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>EEOC: Guidance on Waivers Under the ADA and Other Civil Rights Laws</i> , EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) N:2345 (Apr. 10, 1997) ...	6, 11
